
 
RATE SCHEDULE G-6 

 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE 

 
 

 Availability 
 

Service under Rate Schedule G-6 is available to any commercial or industrial 
customer that incurs a demand of twenty-seven therms or more during the current 
monthly billing period or during any of the eleven most recent monthly billing periods.  
Unless otherwise approved by KUB, a customer receiving service under Rate Schedule 
G-6, after previously receiving service under Rate Schedule G-4, shall not be allowed to 
return to service under Rate Schedule G-4 until at least twelve months have elapsed 
since service was last received under Rate Schedule G-4. 
 
 

Rates 
 

Customer Charge:  $185.00 
 

Demand Charge:  $2.05 per therm of demand. 
 

Commodity Charge:  $0.6734 per therm for the first 30,000 therms; plus 
    $0.5754 per therm for the excess over 30,000 therms. 

 
 
 

Purchased Gas Adjustment 
 

The Commodity Charge shall be subject to KUB's Purchased Gas Adjustment. 
 
 

Determination of Demand 
 

For the six regular monthly billing periods of November through April, inclusive, 
herein called the "On Peak Season", the demand shall be the greatest quantity of gas 
used on any day during the applicable monthly billing period, but not less than eighty 
percent (80%) of the greatest quantity of gas used on any day in any On Peak Season 
month in the twelve months ending with the applicable monthly billing period. 

 
For the six regular monthly billing periods of May through October, inclusive, herein 

called the "Off Peak Season", the demand shall be the greatest quantity of gas used on 



any day during the applicable monthly billing period, but not less than eighty percent 
(80%) of the greatest quantity of gas used on any day in any month in the immediately 
preceding On Peak Season, except (a) the demand for any customer who has used gas 
under Rate Schedule G-6 during all six months in the immediately preceding On Peak 
Season shall be eighty percent (80%) of the greatest quantity of gas used on any day in 
any month in the immediately preceding On Peak Season, and (b) the demand shall be 
zero for a customer who has used gas under Rate Schedule G-6 during at least three 
months during the immediately preceding Off Peak Season and has used no gas during 
the immediately preceding On Peak Season. 

 
At the option of KUB, the demand shall be determined either (a) by demand type 

meter, or (b) by electronic measuring device, or (c) by test, or (d) by estimate.  If 
determined by estimate, the demand shall be considered to be equal to five percent 
(5%) of the total quantity of gas used during the applicable monthly billing period. 
 
 
  Minimum Bill 
 

The minimum bill for each monthly billing period shall be the sum of the Customer 
Charge and the Demand Charge. 
 
 

Rules and Regulations 
 

 Service is subject to Rules and Regulations of KUB. 

Resolution No. 1361 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  effective October 1, 2019 
 
Rates shown above are inclusive of the Purchased Gas Adjustment for the current month. 
 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-12.91 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after Jan 1, 2020. 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-10.96 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after Dec 1, 2019. 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-13.28 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after Nov 1, 2019 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-17.40 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after Oct 1, 2019. 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-18.99 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after Sept 1, 2019. 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-19.68 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after August 1, 2019. 
Purchased Gas Adjustment (-20.89 cents per therm) effective on billing periods on or after July 1, 2019. 
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